Bushley Parish Council

www.bushleyparishcouncil.gov.uk

Minutes of the Bushley Parish Council Meeting held on 25" March 2025 at Bushley

Village Hall.

Present: V. Latter (Chairman) Cllrs. J Kinghorn, J. McLean, E. Vincent

Attendees: Clerk D. Hinde, 2 members of the public (Parochial Church Council arrived

1930)
Minutes

25.03.25.1

25.03.25.2

25.03.25.3

25.03.25.4

25.03.25.5

25.03.25.6

25.03.25.7

To receive and consider apologies for absence and confirm the
meeting is quorate

Apologies from D. Cllr. J. Watkins, Cllrs. C. Hadfield, J. McDonagh
The meeting was confirmed as quorate

To receive comments from the public on agenda items below - no
decisions will be made on issues raised. Any items requiring
decisions will be added to the agenda for the next meeting

PCC attended at 1930 to make comments on agenda point
25.03.25.13. There were no other comments from the public.

To receive declarations of interest for items on the agenda below
(Localism Act 2011)

Cllr. Kinghorn declared an interest in agenda point 25.03.25.13 as he is
also a member of the PCC

To confirm and agree minutes of the meeting held on the 25"
February 2025

THE COUNCIL CONFIRMED AND AGREED the minutes of the meeting
held 25" February 2025

To receive the Clerks Report and agree actions

Clerks report received as per APPENDIX 1

The council passed on their thanks to Tanya Crake, for authorising the
Highways team to clear the pavement between the Mythe Bridge and
the Oxhey crossing

Actions Agreed

Clerk to contact Severn Trent Water and Worcester County Council to
request prior notification of any works that affect the Village

Clerk to request a summary of the issues affecting Church End from
Cllr. McDonagh and to forward this to Highways to see what can be
done to fix the issues

To receive District Councillors report and agree actions

None

To receive County Councillors report and agree actions



25.03.25.8

25.03.25.9

25.03.25.10

25.03.25.11

25.03.25.12

25.03.25.13

None
Finance, all documents circulated prior to the meeting:
a) To approve Payment of February 2025 payment list below
and those paid since last meeting, to note receipts and
agree actions:

Customer Price
Clerk Mileage £3.87
Clerk Salary £299.65
Total £303.52

COUNCIL APPROVED payment list as per APPENDIX 2
b) To approve bank reconciliation up to 28" February 2025
COUNCIL APPROVED bank reconciliation as per APPENDIX 3
c) To approve budget monitoring report up to 28" February
2025
COUNCIL APPROVED budget monitoring system as per
APPENDIX 4
To discuss switching off the old email system and transferring the
domain to Parish Online
COUNCIL AGREED to switch over once all Councillors are on the new
email system
To confirm the internal auditor
COUNCIL AGREED to appoint Charlotte Matthews as Internal auditor
as GAPTC are no longer available to audit non members
To confirm the date of the Annual Meeting and the Annual Parish
Meeting
COUNCIL AGREED Annual meeting to be held at 1800 on 15™ May
2025 with the annual Parish meeting to follow straight after
To receive comments to the previously outlined proposals for the
Parish Council website
The clerk advised that he had spoken to Parish Online who host the
website and due to their being a fixed template a lot of the requested
changes could not be implemented. The following had been
completed:
e County and District Councillors added to the council page
e Page previously named Transparency has been renamed to
Parish Council Documentation
e Page Services renamed to Community
e Bushley Village Hall, Bushley Cricket Club and Bushley
Community Garden added to the community page
e Planning Page added with new and old planning applications.
Noted this would have to be administrated by the Clerk
e Bin Collection added to community page
e Roadworks one.network added to community page
e Useful contacts page added with a disclaimer suggested by
CALC
Council advised they were not happy with the inflexibility of the
website and have asked the clerk to investigate how the .gov domain
would be affected if the website host was to change.

To discuss a possible donation to the Parochial Church Council for
the upkeep of the Churchyard



2 Members of the PCC attended to tell the Council what work was
required to improve/maintain the Churchyard. Council invited that the
PCC to tender a revised grant application for review

25.03.25.14 PLANNING
To discuss or confirm
Councils response to the following planning applications/appeals
made since the last meeting and agree actions
Reference M/24/01676/LB
Proposal Retrospective application to insert two new rooflights
Location Hither Ham House, Bushley, Tewkesbury, GL20 6HR
COUNCIL AGREED not to comment further at this stage pending
further amendments to the application

25.03.25.15 To receive items for the next agenda
Date of Next Meeting — 25" March 2025
Date of next meeting was incorrect on the agenda and is 29" April
2025

Meeting Close: 20:48



APPENDIX 1
Clerks Report 25/03/25
| have been focusing on the website so my reportis quite short.

Unity Trust Bank - | have been in touch with the bank as Janes name is still appearing
on bank statements. They have asked me to resubmit the form as the address for
statements is changing from Janes to mine they would like it resigned.

Church End - | have been chasing an update re a site visit. Tanya has come back to me
with:

I can see the report requesting a site visit. The response on the report was to contact
your County Councillor if you wish to have a site visit, however, can | check that it is the
one particular drain outside Broxford Farm Cottage? If so, | will raise it as a blocked gully
so itcan be cleared in the first instance and any issues found can be

highlighted. Following this we can then arrange a site visit if necessary.

How would council like this actioned?



APPENDIX 2

Payments List 25.03.25

Payments Made Since 25.02.25

Bank Charge £6.00
HMRC £68.40
Clerks Salary £299.85
Lengthsman £144.00
Clerks mileage £7.74
Total £525.99
Receipts

WCC 144
Total 144

Payments to be Authorised 25.03.25

Clerk Mileage £3.87
Clerk Salary £299.85
HMRC £68.40
Lengthsman £144.00
Total £372.12
Signed

Date




APPENDIX 3

21 March 2025 (2024-2025)
Bushley Parish Council

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Cler/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 28/02/2025

Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 5,409.15
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2024 - 28/02/2025 17,605.92
23,015.07
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2024 - 28/02/2025 11,750.12
A Cash in Hand 28/02/2025 11,264.95

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Petty Cash 15/09/2024 0.00
Unity Trust Bank 28/02/2025 11,264.95
Lloyds Bank 15/09/2024 0.00
11,264.95
Less unpresented payments
11,264.95
Plus unpresented receipts
B Adjusted Bank Balance 11,264.95

A =B Checks out OK




APPENDIX 4

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2024 and 31/03/2025)

Bushley Parish Council

Monthly br of R

and Pay

21 March 2025 (2024-2025)

PAYMENTS

Administration

Clerk Salary

PAYE Clerk

Hire of Hall

Office supplies

Insurance

Training

Bank Charges

Intemal Auditor

Accounting

Donations/Grants

Intemet

Election

Website

Clerk's expenses
Asset Maintenance

Asset Maintenance
Assets

Asset Purchase
Income

Precept

VAT refund

Lengthsman
Lengthsman

Ben Pery Bushley Leng
Subscriptions

CALC

GDPR

4,052.00
1,013.00
352.00
200.00
290.00
300.00
72.00
175.00
274.00
100.00
150.00
250.00
800.00
300.00

200.00

2,457.00

227675

180.00
35.00

Apr May Jun

956.20
239.00

295.16

18.00

220.00

43.40

4,589.99

147.60 147.60

162.70

Jul Aug Sep
261.30 261.10 26130
65.20 65.40 65.40
72.00
18.00
27360
26.00 26.00 2987
144.00

35.00

Oct Nov

585.35

146.40

540 6.00
2000

59.74

144.00 288.00

Dec Jan Feb
273.85 273.85
68.40 68.40
72.00
6.00 6.00 6.00
26.00 26.00
144.00

Total

2,872.95

71820

144.00

295.16

65.40

27360

20.00

220.00
19361

4,589.99

101520

162.70
35.00

Variance

1,179.05
294.80
208.00
200.00

-5.16
300.00
6.60
175.00
040
80.00
150.00
250.00
580.00
106.39

156.60

-2,13299

1,26155

17.30



