

Bushley Parish Council

www.bushleyparishcouncil.gov.uk

Minutes of the Bushley Parish Council Meeting held on 25th March 2025 at Bushley Village Hall.

Present: V. Latter (Chairman) Cllrs. J Kinghorn, J. McLean, E. Vincent

Attendees: Clerk D. Hinde, 2 members of the public (Parochial Church Council arrived 1930)

Minutes

25.03.25.1	To receive and consider apologies for absence and confirm the meeting is quorate
	Apologies from D. Cllr. J. Watkins, Cllrs. C. Hadfield, J. McDonagh The meeting was confirmed as quorate
25.03.25.2	To receive comments from the public on agenda items below – no
	decisions will be made on issues raised. Any items requiring
	decisions will be added to the agenda for the next meeting
	PCC attended at 1930 to make comments on agenda point
	25.03.25.13. There were no other comments from the public.
25.03.25.3	To receive declarations of interest for items on the agenda below
	(Localism Act 2011)
	Cllr. Kinghorn declared an interest in agenda point 25.03.25.13 as he is
	also a member of the PCC
25.03.25.4	To confirm and agree minutes of the meeting held on the 25^{th}
	February 2025
	THE COUNCIL CONFIRMED AND AGREED the minutes of the meeting
	held 25 th February 2025
25.03.25.5	To receive the Clerks Report and agree actions
	Clerks report received as per APPENDIX 1
	The council passed on their thanks to Tanya Crake, for authorising the
	Highways team to clear the pavement between the Mythe Bridge and
	the Oxhey crossing
	Actions Agreed
	Clerk to contact Severn Trent Water and Worcester County Council to
	request prior notification of any works that affect the Village
	Clerk to request a summary of the issues affecting Church End from
	Cllr. McDonagh and to forward this to Highways to see what can be
	done to fix the issues
25.03.25.6	To receive District Councillors report and agree actions
	None
25.03.25.7	To receive County Councillors report and agree actions

	None									
25.03.25.8	Financ	e, all documents circulated p	rior to the meeting:							
	a)	To approve Payment of Febru	ary 2025 payment list below							
		and those paid since last me	eting, to note receipts and							
		agree actions:								
		Customer	Price							
		Clerk Mileage	£3.87							
		Clerk Salary	£299.65							
		Total	£303.52							
		COUNCIL APPROVED paymer	nt list as per APPENDIX 2							
	b)	To approve bank reconciliation	on up to 28 th February 2025							
		COUNCIL APPROVED bank re	conciliation as per APPENDIX 3							
	c)	To approve budget monitoring 2025	g report up to 28 th February							
		COUNCIL APPROVED budget APPENDIX 4	monitoring system as per							
25.03.25.9	To disc	cuss switching off the old ema	il system and transferring the							
	domain to Parish Online									
	COUNCIL AGREED to switch over once all Councillors are on the new									
	email system									
25.03.25.10	To con	firm the internal auditor								
	COUN	ICIL AGREED to appoint Charlo	tte Matthews as Internal auditor							
	as GAF	PTC are no longer available to au	ıdit non members							
25.03.25.11	To con	firm the date of the Annual Me	eeting and the Annual Parish							
	Meeting									
	COUNCIL AGREED Annual meeting to be held at 1800 on 15 th May									
	2025 v	vith the annual Parish meeting to	o follow straight after							
25.03.25.12	To rec	eive comments to the previous	sly outlined proposals for the							
	Parish Council website									
	The clerk advised that he had spoken to Parish Online who host the									
	website and due to their being a fixed template a lot of the requested									
	changes could not be implemented. The following had been completed:									
	 County and District Councillors added to the council page 									
	 Page previously named Transparency has been renamed to Parish Council Documentation 									
	 Page Services renamed to Community 									
	•	Bushley Village Hall, Bushley (Cricket Club and Bushley							
		Community Garden added to t	he community page							
	•	Planning Page added with new	and old planning applications.							
		Noted this would have to be ac								
	Bin Collection added to community page									
	Roadworks one.network added to community page									
	 Useful contacts page added with a disclaimer suggested by 									
		CALC								
	Counc	il advised they were not happy v	vith the inflexibility of the							
		e and have asked the clerk to in	-							
		be affected if the website host v								
25.03.25.13		cuss a possible donation to the keep of the Churchyard	e Parochial Church Council for							

	2 Members of the PCC attended to tell the Council what work was required to improve/maintain the Churchyard. Council invited that the PCC to tender a revised grant application for review
25.03.25.14	PLANNING
	To discuss or confirm
	Councils response to the following planning applications/appeals
	made since the last meeting and agree actions
	Reference M/24/01676/LB
	Proposal Retrospective application to insert two new rooflights
	Location Hither Ham House, Bushley, Tewkesbury, GL20 6HR
	COUNCIL AGREED not to comment further at this stage pending
	further amendments to the application
25.03.25.15	To receive items for the next agenda
	Date of Next Meeting – 25 th March 2025
	Date of next meeting was incorrect on the agenda and is 29th April 2025

Meeting Close: 20:48

APPENDIX 1

Clerks Report 25/03/25

I have been focusing on the website so my report is quite short.

Unity Trust Bank – I have been in touch with the bank as Janes name is still appearing on bank statements. They have asked me to resubmit the form as the address for statements is changing from Janes to mine they would like it resigned.

Church End – I have been chasing an update re a site visit. Tanya has come back to me with:

I can see the report requesting a site visit. The response on the report was to contact your County Councillor if you wish to have a site visit, however, can I check that it is the one particular drain outside Broxford Farm Cottage? If so, I will raise it as a blocked gully so it can be cleared in the first instance and any issues found can be highlighted. Following this we can then arrange a site visit if necessary.

How would council like this actioned?

APPENDIX 2

Payments List 25.03.25

Payments Made Since 25.02.25

Bank Charge	£6.00
HMRC	£68.40
Clerks Salary	£299.85
Lengthsman	£144.00
Clerks mileage	£7.74
Total	£525.99

Receipts

WCC	144
Total	144

Payments to be Authorised 25.03.25

Clerk Mileage	£3.87
Clerk Salary	£299.85
HMRC	£68.40
Lengthsman	£144.00
Total	£372.12

Signed Date

21 March 2025 (2024-2025)

Date:

Bushley Parish Council

Approved by:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

	Bank Reconciliation at 28/02/	2025		
	Cash in Hand 01/04/2024			5,409.15
	ADD Receipts 01/04/2024 - 28/02/2025			17,605.92
	SUBTRACT Payments 01/04/2024 - 28/02/2025			23,015.07 11,750.12
A	Cash in Hand 28/02/2025 (per Cash Book)			11,264.95
	Cash in hand per Bank Statements			
	Petty Cash	15/09/2024	0.00	
	Unity Trust Bank Lloyds Bank	28/02/2025 15/09/2024	11,264.95 0.00	
	Less unpresented payments			11,264.95
	Plus unpresented receipts			11,264.95
в	Adjusted Bank Balance			11,264.95
	A = B Checks out OK			

APPENDIX 4

	Bushley Parish Council Monthly breakdown of Receipts and Payments All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2024 and 31/03/2025)											21	21 March 2025 (2024-2025)		
	Budget	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Total	Variance
PAYMENTS															
Administration															
Clerk Salary	4,052.00			956.20	261.30	261.10	261.30		585.35	273.85	273.85			2,872.95	1,179.05
PAYE Clerk	1,013.00			239.00	65.20	65.40	65.40		146.40	68.40	68.40			718.20	294.80
Hire of Hall	352.00						72.00			72.00				144.00	208.00
Office supplies	200.00														200.00
nsurance	290.00			295.16										295.16	-5.16
Fraining	300.00														300.00
Bank Charges	72.00			18.00			18.00	5.40	6.00	6.00	6.00	6.00		65.40	6.60
nternal Auditor	175.00														175.00
Accounting	274.00						273.60							273.60	0.40
Oonations/Grants	100.00							20.00						20.00	80.00
nternet	150.00														150.00
Election	250.00														250.00
Website	800.008			220.00										220.00	580.00
Clerk's expenses	300.00				26.00	26.00	29.87		59.74	26.00	26.00			193.61	106.39
sset Maintenance															
Asset Maintenance	200.00			43.40										43.40	156.60
ssets															
Asset Purchase	2,457.00		4,589.99											4,589.99	-2,132.99
come															
Precept															
/AT refund															
engthsman															
engthsman															
Ben Perry Bushley Leng	2,276.75		147.60	147.60			144.00	144.00	288.00		144.00			1,015.20	1,261.55
ubscriptions															
CALC	180.00	162.70												162.70	17.30
SDPR	35.00					35.00								35.00	